

No. 99407-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner.

***AMICI CURIAE* MEMORANDUM OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE
FORGING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, AND THE TREATED
WOOD COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF REVIEW**

Patrick Hedren
Erica Klenicki
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS
733 10th Street N.W., Ste. 700
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for the National
Association of Manufacturers*

Tara S. Morrissey
Stephanie A. Maloney
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America*

Elizabeth Och WSBA #54341
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1601 Wewatta St., Ste. 900
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 454-2469

Sean Marotta
Benjamin A. Field
Patrick C. Valencia
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
ISSUE ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. Penalties do not satisfy the Excessive Fines Clause just because they are within a prescribed statutory range.....	5
II. The State’s enforcement history and justification for this penalty together suggest an excessive penalty motivated by animus towards the speech and corporate speakers.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases:	
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	3, 6
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	9
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961).....	8
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	8
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Washington State Pub. Disclosure Comm’n v. Food Democracy Action!</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 542 (2018)	9
<i>State v. Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 169 (2018)	4
<i>State v. Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n</i> , 195 Wn.2d 442 (2020)	2, 3, 4, 8
<i>State v. Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n</i> , 15 Wn. App. 2d 290 (2020)	3, 4, 5
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	6
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	7, 9

<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	10
<i>Voters Educ. Comm. v. Washington State Pub. Disclosure Comm’n</i> , 161 Wn.2d 470 (2007)	3
Statutes:	
RCW 42.17A.750 (2012).....	7
RCW 42.17A.765 (2012).....	7
Other Authority:	
2 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (Thomas McIntyre Cooley ed., 4th ed. 1873)	6
